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Jefferson School District  
Official Minutes of the Regular Meeting 


Of the Board of Trustees 


August 22, 2017 
 


Present:  Dan Wells, President; Pete Carlson, Clerk; Debbie Wingo, Member; Jim Bridges, Superintendent  
 


In attendance: Mindy Maxedon, CBO; Nancie Castro, Director of Human Resources and Curriculum; 


Angelica Thomas, Director of Special Education; Sarah Steen, Curriculum Coordinator; Christina Orsi, Ken 


Silman, Emily Stroup, and Alyssa Wooten, Principals; Celli Coeville, Administrative Assistant 


 
I. OPEN SESSION  


a. Call to Order at 5:19 PM 


b. Roll Call to Establish Quorum – Mr. Jackman and Mr. Raya were absent 


c. Approval of Agenda  


d. Public Hearing – No comments from the public 


MSA (Carlson/Wingo) approve the agenda  


Ayes - 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,      Jackman, Raya                    


Wells, Wingo 


      


e. Closed Session Adjourn to Closed Session for the purpose of discussing matters expressly 


authorized by Government Codes 3549.1,54956.7,54956.8, 54956.9,54956.95,54957, 54957.8, Education Codes 49079(c), 


48912, 48918  


 


f. ADJOURN TO CLOSED SESSION 
 


II. RETURN TO OPEN SESSION – 6:30 PM 


Welcome from Board President Dan Wells 


Pledge of Allegiance  


Superintendent’s Report -  Dr. Bridges thanked teachers, administrators and staff for an outstanding 


start to the 2017-18 school year. In July the Professional Learning Community (PLC) conference 


was held with new Jefferson School District staff attending.  Dr. Bridges was able to attend all of the 


Back to School nights for all sites and he is excited for this school year. Professional presenter, 


Jennifer Abrams, came and presented to the administrative and instructional leadership teams on 


August 21, 2017.   


 


In closed session –   


 The Board heard and decided on a certificated employee’s appeal of their complaint. The 


unanimous vote by the board of 3-0 to deny the appeal was as follows: 


MSA (Carlson/Wingo) 


Mr. Wells – deny 


Mr. Carlson-deny 


Ms. Wingo- deny 


Mr. Jackman – absent 


Mr. Raya - absent 


 


 MSA (Carlson/Wingo) approve the transfer of certificated employees 11608, 11609; the 


temporary employment of employee 11610, the new hire of certificated employees 11611, 


11612, 11613, 11614, 11615, 11616, 11617 and 11618. The leave of absence for employee 


11619 and the resignation of employee 11620.  For classified employees, the Board approve 


the new hire of employees 11621, 11622, 11623, 11624, 11625, 11626; and the resignations 


of employees 11627 and 11628. 


Ayes - 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,       Jackman, Raya 


Wells, Wingo 
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III. PUBLIC HEARING – no comments from the public. 


 


IV.  APPROVAL OF THE CONSENT AGENDA  


4.1 Minutes –  Regular Board Meetings June 15, 2017 & June 19, 2017 


4.2 Warrants – June 2017 and July 2017 


4.3 Financials  


MSA (Carlson/Wingo) approve the consent agenda as presented 


Ayes - 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,      Jackman, Raya      


Wells, Wingo      


  


IV. EDUCATIONAL SERVICES 


5.1 Student Enrollment – current enrollment is 2,343. Enrollment is better than expected, we 


continue to add additional students. 


 


5.2 LCAP Timeline – Dr. Bridges shared the LCAP timeline. This is the earliest that the district 


has presented this information to the board. In early October the district will begin to collect the data 


which will help planning efforts. 


 


V. PERSONNEL SERVICES 


6.1 Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators 


MSA (Wingo/Carlson) approve the Declaration of Need for Fully Qualified Educators as presented -  


Ayes - 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,      Jackman, Raya      


Wells, Wingo  


 


6.2 Teachers College of San Joaquin (TCSJ) MOU/Induction Program 


MSA (Wingo/Carlson) approve the Teachers College of San Joaquin (TCSJ) MOU as presented  


Ayes - 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,      Jackman, Raya      


Wells, Wingo  


 


6.3 California State University’s Calstate TEACH Program MOU/to Provide 


Student Teacher Placement to University Students 


MSA (Wingo/Carlson) approve the Calstate TEACH Program MOU as presented  


Ayes - 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,      Jackman, Raya      


Wells, Wingo 


 


6.4 New Staff Report – provides an update of new staff members  


6.5  Variable Term Waiver Request for Vice Principal Fiona Bessette 


(Carlson/ Wingo) approve the Variable Term Waiver Request for Vice Principal Fiona Bessette as 


presented 


Ayes - 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,      Jackman, Raya      


Wells, Wingo 


 


VII. BUSINESS AND FACILTIES  


7.1 June 2017 and July 2017 Budget Adjustments -  


MSA (Wingo/Carlson) approve the June 2017 and July 2017 Budget Adjustments as presented 


Ayes – 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,      Jackman, Raya      


Wells, Wingo  
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 7.2 Public Notification of Water Consumer Confidence Report 


 MSA (Carlson/Wingo) approve the Public Notification of Water Consumer Confidence Report as 


presented  


Ayes – 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,      Jackman, Raya     


 Wells, Wingo  


 


 7.3 Quarterly Williams Act Reporting – no complaints to report  


 MSA (Carlson/Wingo) approve the Quarterly Williams Act Reporting as presented  


Ayes – 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,      Jackman, Raya     


 Wells, Wingo  
 


 


 VIII. BOARD DISCUSSION AND REPORTS 


8.1 CSBA Nominations for Directors-at-Large African American, American Indian 


And County 


 MSA (Carlson/Wingo) no nominations to report  


Ayes – 3   Nays -0  Absent – 2  Abstain – 0 


Carlson,      Jackman, Raya     


 Wells, Wingo  


 


8.2  Items for Next Board Meeting – Music presentation from music teachers. 


 


ADJOURNMENT – MSA (Wingo/Carlson) 6:42 PM  


 


Respectfully submitted, 


 


 


 


James W. Bridges 


Secretary to the Board 
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Checks Dated 08/01/2017 through 08/31/2017


Check 
AmountPay to the Order of


Check 
Number


Check 
Date


Expensed 
AmountFund-Object Comment


10267142 08/02/2017 Aeries Software Inc 01-5809 DW/AERIES LOOP COMMUNICATION 


2017-18


10,052.00 


DW/AERIS LICENSE & SUPPORT 12,889.90 22,941.90 


10267143 08/02/2017 Alhambra 01-5510 DO/JS BOTTLED WATER 117.10 


10267144 08/02/2017 Amsterdam Printing & Litho 01-4310 MEDICAL FORMS 130.91 


Unpaid Sales Tax 9.98- 120.93 


10267145 08/02/2017 Anh Tuyet Vu 01-5800 IT/CONTRACT TECHNICIAN 1,024.00 


10267146 08/02/2017 Central Restaurant Products 13-4310 FS Supplies 7,786.20 


po17-00845 2,755.90 


13-4400 FS Supplies 1,044.23 


Unpaid Sales Tax 784.33- 10,802.00 


10267147 08/02/2017 Cooperative Strategies LLC 25-5809 DO/CONSULTING SERVICE 1,903.13 


10267148 08/02/2017 Delta Disposal Service 01-5570 JS/GARBAGE DUMPSTER 1,365.01 


10267149 08/02/2017 Follett School Solutions, Inc 01-4310 CU/SCIENCE CONSUMABLES 1,259.51 


10267150 08/02/2017 Heartland School Solutions 13-5800 FS/MENU PLANNING ANNUAL 8/1/17 - 


7/31/18


1,021.50 


10267151 08/02/2017 SHI International Corp 01-5800 DW/MERAKI LICENSE FOR I PADS 999.90 


10267152 08/02/2017 Sunnyvale Holdings LP dba Wild  Palms Hotel 01-5220 HR/2017 PLC SYMPOSIUM 7/18/17 - 


7/20/17


31,935.72 


10267153 08/02/2017 Tracy Sign Inc. 01-4310 HS/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,271.94 


10267353 08/04/2017 College Board 01-9510 CU/SPRINGBOARD ELA & ELD 


CURRICULUM


6,900.00 


10267354 08/04/2017 Follett School Solutions, Inc 01-4310 CU/SOCIAL SCIENCE CONSUMABLES 2,065.41 


10267355 08/04/2017 Jorgensen & Co. 01-5660 MO/OTHER SERVICES 1,616.76 


10267356 08/04/2017 McGraw-Hill School Education Holdings LLC 01-4400 CU/TK STU AND TEACHER RESOURCE 


KITS


13,392.69 


10267357 08/04/2017 Office Depot - 89094763 01-4310 OFFICE SUPPLIES 382.75 


10267358 08/04/2017 Patel Pulliam & Medical Assoc 01-5846 TD/DMV PHYSICAL - GALAN 95.00 


10267359 08/04/2017 Standard Plumbing Supply Co 01-4310 MO/PLUMBING SUPPLIES 971.43 


10267360 08/04/2017 Star Mechanical Inc 01-5680 DO/REPLACE FAILED THERMOSTAT MAIN 


OFFICE


285.00 


14-9510 2,170.04 2,455.04 


10267603 08/07/2017 Katrina L. Balsano 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 43.27 


10267604 08/07/2017 James W. Bridges 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 91.26 


10267605 08/07/2017 Nancie S. Castro 01-5220 HS/MILEAGE 6/16/17 - CASTRO 24.08 


PLC - SAN JOSE 158.06 182.14 


10267606 08/07/2017 Lisa A. Collinsworth 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 65.40 


10267607 08/07/2017 Benjamin Cooper 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 57.82 


The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 


preceding Checks be approved. Page 1 of 8
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10267608 08/07/2017 Cooperative Strategies LLC 01-5809 PO17-00003 630.00 


10267609 08/07/2017 Teresa M. Davidson 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 92.39 


10267610 08/07/2017 Follett School Solutions, Inc 01-4310 CU/SCIENCE CONSUMABLES 7.05 


po17-00824 1,420.10 


po17-00825 2,166.59 


01-9510 CU/SCIENCE CONSUMABLES 2,055.65 


CU/SOCIAL SCIENCE CONSUMABLES 3,718.74 9,368.13 


10267611 08/07/2017 Houghton Mifflin Harcourt Publ ishing Co. 01-4310 po17-00823 82.48 


10267612 08/07/2017 Dawn M. Myers 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 164.74 


10267613 08/07/2017 Mondae M. Nunes 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 55.00 


10267614 08/07/2017 Office Depot - 89094763 01-4310 DISTRICT COPY PAPER 416.76 


10267615 08/07/2017 Christina A. Orsi 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 325.64 


10267616 08/07/2017 Pearson Education 01-9510 CU/SCIENCE CONSUMABLES 962.27 


10267617 08/07/2017 Susan J. Petrucelli 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 83.11 


10267618 08/07/2017 Rose K. Rios 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 97.79 


10267619 08/07/2017 Silva Electrical Inc 01-5800 MO/HS & TS INSTALL ELECTRICAL 


OUTLETS


25,740.00 


10267620 08/07/2017 Matthew I. Smith 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 73.56 


10267621 08/07/2017 Sarah J. Steen 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 100.67 


10267622 08/07/2017 Ten Four Communications Inc 01-4400 TS/REPEATER 6,851.44 


10267623 08/07/2017 Tracy Lock & Safe 01-4310 MO/BLANKET ORDER FOR LOCK REPAIR 8.12 


01-5680 MO/BLANKET ORDER FOR LOCK REPAIR 16.24 24.36 


10267624 08/07/2017 Alyssa M. Wooten 01-5220 PLC - SAN JOSE 90.58 


10268022 08/09/2017 Action ASAP Delivery Service 01-5800 DO/COURIER SERVICE 242.00 


10268023 08/09/2017 City Of Tracy 01-5510 HS & TS/FIRE SPRINKLERS 80.00 


10268024 08/09/2017 Cojo Landscape Inc 01-5515 DW/GOPHER ABATEMENT 700.00 


10268025 08/09/2017 Follett School Solutions, Inc 01-4310 CU/SCIENCE CONSUMABLES 1,087.00 


CU/SOCIAL SCIENCE CONSUMABLES 3,274.96 4,361.96 


10268026 08/09/2017 Amber K. Freitas 01-5220 PLC 2017 229.52 


10268027 08/09/2017 Christina M. Jaques 01-5220 PLC 2017 237.30 


10268028 08/09/2017 Mary M. Maxedon 01-5210 BO/MILEAGE 7/13 - 7/26/17  MAXEDON 104.33 


10268029 08/09/2017 SHI International Corp 01-4310 IT/MS & TS CHROMEBOOKS 5,274.02 


10268030 08/09/2017 Verizon Wireless 01-5943 MO/CELL PHONES 13.36 


10268382 08/11/2017 Allied Storage Containers Inc 01-4400 TS/STORAGE CONTAINER USED ISO 


CARGO CONTAINER


3,631.79 


10268383 08/11/2017 Apple Inc. 01-4310 SE/POWER CORDS FOR IPADS 205.68 


10268384 08/11/2017 Central Sanitary Supply 01-4310 MO/DW/MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 1,241.11 


10268385 08/11/2017 Cichella & Tokunaga LLP 01-5820 BO/ANNUAL AUDIT 6,148.47 


The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 
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10268385 08/11/2017 Cichella & Tokunaga LLP 21-5820 BO/ANNUAL AUDIT 1,195.53 7,344.00 


10268386 08/11/2017 CIT 01-5610 DW/XEROX LEASE 2017-18 2,910.54 


10268387 08/11/2017 City Of Tracy 01-5510 DW/WATER & SEWER 8,816.35 


01-5570 DW/WATER & SEWER 4,662.06 13,478.41 


10268388 08/11/2017 Delta Disposal Service 01-5570 MO/GARBAGE DUMPSTER @ JEFFERSON 


SCHOOL


893.04 


10268389 08/11/2017 Follett School Solutions, Inc 01-9510 CU/SCIENCE CONSUMABLES 1,910.70 


10268390 08/11/2017 Lakeshore Learning Materials 01-4310 CU/ALL DAY KDG ORDERS 441.24 


10268391 08/11/2017 LEGO Education 01-4310 TS/ROBOTS FOR ROBOTICS CLASS 4,347.85 


10268392 08/11/2017 Napa Auto Parts 01-4370 TD/VEHICLE REPAIR SUPPLIES 156.76 


10268393 08/11/2017 NCS Pearson Inc. 01-5800 SE/TESTING MATERIALS 180.00 


10268394 08/11/2017 Office Depot - 89094763 01-4310 HS/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,271.41 


NEW TEACHER SUPPLIES 33.08 1,304.49 


10268395 08/11/2017 Really Good Stuff Inc 01-4310 HS/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 140.68 


10268396 08/11/2017 San Joaquin County Office of Education 01-5809 DO/MEDICAL BILLING SERVICES 257.00 


10268662 08/14/2017 Fiona J. Bessette 01-5220 HS/PLC 2017 118.74 


10268663 08/14/2017 Detra A. Corell 13-5210 FS/MILEAGE 8/2/17 - CORELL 14.98 


10268664 08/14/2017 Teresa M. Davidson 01-4310 MS/CLASS SUPPLIES - DAVIDSON 61.50 


10268665 08/14/2017 Christen D. Davis 01-4310 MS/CLASS SUPPLIES- DAVIS 20.57 


10268666 08/14/2017 Paul D. Fern 01-4310 JS/CLASS SUPPLIES - FERN 172.26 


10268667 08/14/2017 Follett School Solutions, Inc 01-4310 CU/SCIENCE CONSUMABLES 10.17 


10268668 08/14/2017 Amber K. Freitas 01-4310 MS/CLASS SUPPLIES - FREITAS 116.62 


10268669 08/14/2017 Sarah C. Gray 01-5220 HS/PLC 2017 112.01 


10268670 08/14/2017 Rachel D. Henley 01-5220 MS/PLC 2017 - HENLEY 219.63 


10268671 08/14/2017 Office Depot - 89094763 01-4310 C. FRASIER 69.27 


DO & CU/OFFICE SUPPLIES 61.50 


DO/ OFFICE SUPPLIES 69.27 


LOST ORDER 69.27- 130.77 


10268672 08/14/2017 Carol A. Outland 01-5220 MS/PLC 2017 - OUTLAND 73.15 


10268673 08/14/2017 School Mate 01-4310 HS/School Planners 1,759.06 


Unpaid Sales Tax 134.06- 1,625.00 


10268674 08/14/2017 Jennifer S. Whalen 01-4310 MS/CLASS SUPPLIES - WHALEN 131.97 


01-5220 MS/PLC 2017 - WHALEN 101.00 


MS/PLC 2017 MILEAGE - WHALEN 89.88 322.85 


10269002 08/16/2017 Alhambra 01-5510 DO/JS BOTTLED WATER 96.06 


10269003 08/16/2017 Katrina L. Balsano 01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - BALSANO 213.12 


10269004 08/16/2017 CDW Government 01-4400 IT/HS 3RD GRADE DOCUMENT CAMERA 579.77 


The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 
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10269004 08/16/2017 CDW Government 01-4400 IT/MS & TS DOCUMENT CAMERA - KDG 1,159.53 1,739.30 


10269005 08/16/2017 Benjamin Cooper 01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - COOPER 114.34 


10269006 08/16/2017 Katrina E. Frye 01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - FRYE 122.37 


10269007 08/16/2017 G & L Irrigation & Farm Supply 01-4310 MO/LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES 80.97 


Unpaid Sales Tax .37- 80.60 


10269008 08/16/2017 Hobart Service 13-4310 FS/TS INSTALL DISHWASHER 173.49 


13-5800 FS/TS INSTALL DISHWASHER 510.51 684.00 


10269009 08/16/2017 Kelly Moore Paint Co 01-4310 MO/PAINT SUPPLIES 881.56 


10269010 08/16/2017 Kristin J. Kummer 01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - KUMMER 56.85 


10269011 08/16/2017 Mondae M. Nunes 01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - NUNES 70.90 


10269012 08/16/2017 Quality Service Inc 01-5809 MO/WELL TESTING - JEFFERSON 285.00 


10269013 08/16/2017 School Services Of Calif. Inc 01-5809 BO/FINANCE SERVICES2017-18 260.00 


10269014 08/16/2017 Grit B. Walther 01-4200 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - WALTHER 32.23 


01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - WALTHER 18.35 50.58 


10269015 08/16/2017 Golden Valley Nursery 01-4310 MO/MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 347.71 


10269016 08/16/2017 Pinasco Mechanical Contractors 13-5800 FS/TS INSTALL DISHWASHER 2,915.82 


10269017 08/16/2017 U.S. Bank Corporate Payment 01-4200 DO/CC-BRIDGES JULY 2017 109.98 


HR/CC-CASTRO JULY 2017 515.78 


HS/CC-ORSI JULY 2017 271.10 


JS/CC-WOOTEN JULY 2017 145.81 


TS/CC-SILMAN JULY 2017 86.20 


01-4310 BO/CC-MAXEDON JULY 2017 159.80 


HS/CC-ORSI JULY 2017 628.30 


JS/CC-WOOTEN JULY 2017 531.29 


01-5218 BO/CC-MAXEDON JULY 2017 125.00 


01-5220 BO/CC-MAXEDON JULY 2017 10.00 


CU/CC-STEEN JULY 2017 70.76 


DO/CC-BRIDGES JULY 2017 2,063.99 


HR/CC-CASTRO JULY 2017 375.00 


HS/CC-ORSI JULY 2017 36.00 


HS/CC-STROUP JULY 2017 30.00 


JS/CC-WOOTEN JULY 2017 257.31 


TS/CC-SILMAN JULY 2017 420.73 


13-4200 HR/CC-CASTRO JULY 2017 34.38 5,871.43 


10269018 08/16/2017 American Asphalt Repair and Resurfacing Co Inc 14-5800 TS/SLURRY SEAL 58,136.00 


10269019 08/16/2017 Bill's Mower And Saw 01-4310 MO/2015-16 BLANKET ORDER FOR 


MOWER PARTS


116.02 
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10269020 08/16/2017 Brian C. Haines 01-5220 TS/PLC 2017 118.95 


10269021 08/16/2017 Home Depot Credit Services 01-4310 MO/MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 881.56 


10269022 08/16/2017 Kristin J. Kummer 01-5220 TS/PLC 2017 65.92 


10269023 08/16/2017 Van's Ace Hardware 01-4310 MO/MATERIAL & SUPPLIES 89.41 


10269336 08/18/2017 Audiology Systems Inc. 01-5660 SE/CALIBRATION OF AUDIOMETERS 315.00 


10269337 08/18/2017 Samia Merza-Fillpot 01-5220 HS/PLC 2017 141.76 


10269338 08/18/2017 Nasco 01-4310 CU/ALL DAY KDG ORDERS 1,344.41 


HS/RECESS SUPPLIES 714.70 2,059.11 


10269339 08/18/2017 Office Depot - 89094763 01-4310 HS/CLASS SUPPLIES - CORBISER 20.35 


HS/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 733.44 


MS/Classroom Supplies 1,123.94 


MS/Office Supplies 2,282.05 


TS/Office 1,224.58 5,384.36 


10269340 08/18/2017 Studies Weely Inc 01-4310 HS/STUDIES WEEKLY 1,285.44 


10269341 08/18/2017 Virco Inc. 01-4310 HS/MATERIALS & SUPPLIES 1,558.11 


10269342 08/18/2017 Tessa M. Bunch 01-4310 TS/PIZZA - STUDENT HELPERS 37.65 


10269343 08/18/2017 KP LLC 01-4310 HS/CUM FOLDERS 262.38 


10269344 08/18/2017 Pitney Bowes Inc. 01-4310 INK CARTRIDGE AND SEALANT 114.99 


10269345 08/18/2017 School Site Solutions Inc 25-5809 BO/CEQA 725.00 


10269346 08/18/2017 School Specialty 01-4310 CU/ALL DAY KDG ORDERS 463.79 


10269347 08/18/2017 Therapeutic Pathways 01-5809 SE/BEHAVIOR CONSULATION SERVICE 529.46 


10269348 08/18/2017 Applied Landscape Materials In c 01-4310 TS/PLAYGROUND FIBER 2,723.57 


01-5800 TS/PLAYGROUND FIBER 2,812.00 5,535.57 


10269349 08/18/2017 G & L Irrigation & Farm Supply 01-4310 MO/LANDSCAPE SUPPLIES 99.30 


10269350 08/18/2017 Turf-n-Tree 14-5800 MO/HS TREE TRIMMING AT HAWKINS 2,970.00 


10270606 08/25/2017 Marv J. Amaral 01-5220 PLC 2017 203.04 


10270607 08/25/2017 Cathrine L. Amato 01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - AMATO 234.51 


10270608 08/25/2017 AT&T 01-5940 DW/PHONE LINES 1,368.73 


10270609 08/25/2017 Rochella L. Axner 01-5220 PLC 2017 167.16 


10270610 08/25/2017 Krista J. Beltran 01-4310 HS/CLASS SUPPLIES - BELTRAN 95.68 


10270611 08/25/2017 Lindsay K. Bernabe 01-5220 PLC 2017 74.00 


10270612 08/25/2017 Julie M. Bogetti 01-5220 PLC 2017 166.05 


10270613 08/25/2017 Celli Coeville 01-5210 DO/MILEAGE - COEVILLE 24.08 


10270614 08/25/2017 Jillian Finton 01-4200 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - FINTON 12.06 


01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - FINTON 160.82 172.88 


10270615 08/25/2017 Ryan A. Freitas 01-4310 JS/CLASS SUPPLIES - FREITAS 157.93 


10270616 08/25/2017 Deanna Kitchuck 01-5220 PLC 2017 102.89 


The preceding Checks have been issued in accordance with the District's Policy and authorization of the Board of Trustees.  It is recommended that the 
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10270617 08/25/2017 Lupe Madrid 01-4200 HS/RETURNED LOST BOOK 13.00 


10270618 08/25/2017 Michelle Murman 01-4310 TS/CLASS SUPPLIES - MURMAN 136.83 


10270619 08/25/2017 Mondae M. Nunes 01-4200 TS/CLASS CLASSROOM BOOKS - NUNES 229.10 


10270620 08/25/2017 Gary A. Pease 01-5220 PLC 2017 132.63 

